
Chair: Mark Lam  Chief Executive: Dr Navina Evans 
 

 

 
Information Governance 

The Green 

1 Roger Dowley Court 

Russia Lane 

London 

E2 9NJ 

 

 

 

Telephone: 020 7655 4053 

Email elft.foi@nhs.net   

Website: https://www.elft.nhs.uk    

  

 

8th June 2020 
 

Our reference: FOI DA3424 

 
 
Thank you for your request for information received 1st April 2020. I am sorry for the 
delay in responding to you. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. 
 
I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do 
not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further 
queries. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Ayomide Adediran 
Information Governance Coordinator 
 
If you are dissatisfied with the Trust’s response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange 
for an internal review of this decision. If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your 
complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:  
 
Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Tel: 0303 123 1113 
Web: www.ico.org.uk   

 
Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit 
consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust.  Please contact the signatory to request permission if 
this is your intention 
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Request:   
 
I have been very specific in my request regarding lone worker solutions that 
you may have procured. Please can you provide me with answers to the 
following:  
 
Question 1. How many lone workers does your organisation have?  
 
Answer: The Trust has reviewed your question under the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000. To answer this question, we would need to 
contact each service and team within the Trust to ascertain the 
number of lone workers as this information is not recorded centrally. 
Therefore, the Trust is unable to comply with your request as the cost 
of compliance and extracting your exact requirements would exceed 
the appropriate cost limit of £450 which is specified in Section 12 of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This is based on a rate of £25 
per hour, regardless of the rate of pay of any individual involved in the 
retrieval of requested information, and equates to 18 hours work. 

 
Question 2. Do you have an existing contract in place with a lone worker 

solutions supplier?  
 
Answer: Yes, the Trust has an existing contract in place with a lone worker 

solutions supplier. 
 
Question 3. How many devices do you have in place?  
 
Answer: The Trust has1600 applications. 
 
Question 4. What type of device / app is deployed to staff?  
 
Answer: Smartphone Application. 
 
Question 5. What was the total value of the contract awarded?  
 
Answer: £232,533,40. 
 
Question 6. What is the price per unit?  
 
Answer: £30.36 
 
Question 7. What date was the contract started? 
 
Answer: October 2019 
 
Question 8. What date does the contract end?  
 
Answer: October 2022 
 
Question 9. Is there a potential extension applicable to this existing contract?  
 
Answer: Yes, there is a potential extension applicable to this existing contract. 
 
Question 10. If so, how long is it?  
 
Answer: This depends on the needs of the Trust. The Trust does not currently 

hold this information.  
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Question 11. Will you or have you applied that extension?  
 
Answer: No, the Trust has not applied the extension. 
 
Question 12. Who is your current supplier?  
 
Answer: The current supplier is Skyguard. 
 
Question 13. Was this contract accessed via a Framework?  
 
Answer: Yes, the contract was accessed via a Framework.  
 
Question 14. When you go back out to market will you do this independently 

or via a framework?  
 
Answer: This will be done via a Framework.  
 
Question 15. Who is responsible for reviewing the market prior to next 

contract agreement?  
 
Answer:  This is reviewed by the procurement team.  
 
Question 16. Please provide the name, email address and contact number of 

the person(s) responsible for health, safety and risk management 
of your staff? 

 
Answer: Abiola Ajayi-Obe (Associate Director of Governance & Risk) is 

responsible for the health, safety and risk management of staff. Her 
contact details are as follows; abiola.ajayi-obe@nhs.net, 
02076554018. 
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